The pro forma adjustments reflecting the completion of the Transaction are based upon the acquisition method of accounting, under ASC 805 “Business
Combinations,” in accordance with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“U.S. GAAP”) and upon the assumptions set forth in the Notes
included in this section, with Creative Realities, Inc. deemed to be the acquirer for financial accounting purposes.  The pro forma adjustments related to the
allocation of purchase price within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet are preliminary and subject to change and are based on the
estimated fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the excess purchase price allocated to goodwill.  The final purchase price
allocation will be completed no later than one year after the date of completion of the Transaction.

27

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of September 30, 2021

(In thousands)

  CRI   RSI

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,772  $ 3,886  $ (3,886)   (e)   $ 4,157
   -   -   1,835   (a)
   (450)   (l)

Accounts receivable, net   2,591   2,351   4,942
Unbilled receivables   180   -   18   (c)   198
Accrued revenue   -   18   (18)   (c)   -
Work-in-process and inventories   1,952   174   -   2,126
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,517   105   -   1,622

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   9,012   6,534   (2,501)   13,045

Property and equipment, net   1,155   314   -   1,469
Capitalized software development costs   -   2,792   (2,792)   (d)   -
Operating right of use assets   712   -   951   (f)   1,663
Intangibles, net   3,372   -   21,000   (d)   24,372
Goodwill   7,525   -   9,933   (g)   17,458
Deferred income tax asset, net   -   3,172   (3,172)   (j)   -
Other assets   5   36   667   (k)   708

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 21,781  $ 12,848  $ 24,086   $ 58,715

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Short-term related party convertible loans payable, net  $ 1,209  $ -  $ (1,209)   (a)   $ 399
   -   -   608   (a)
   -   -   (1)   (a)
   -   -   (208)   (a)
Short-term convertible loans payable, net   -   -   1,730   (a)   891
   -   -   (247)   (a)
   -   -   (592)   (a)
Accounts payable   1,554   645   -   2,199
Accrued expenses   1,694   323   445   (f)   2,462
Contract liabilities   -   2,563   (2,563)   (c)   -
Deferred rent and tenant allowance, current portion   -   110   (110)   (f)   -
Note payable, current portion   -   500   (500)   (e)   -
Deferred revenue   770   -   2,563   (c)   3,333
Customer deposits   368   -   -   368
Other current liabilities   283   -   -   283

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   5,878   4,141   (84)   9,935

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term related party loans payable, net   4,595   -   5,405   (a)   6,561
   (17)   (a)
   (3,422)   (a)
Long-term related party convertible loans payable, net   1,042   -   (1,042)   (a)   2,523
   3,987   (a)
   (7)   (a)
   (1,457)   (a)
Long-term convertible loans payable, net   -   -   12,107   (a)   6,234
   (1,730)   (a)
   (4,143)   (a)
Deferred rent and tenant allowance, net of current portion   -   147   (147)   (f)   -
Note payable, net of current portion   -   708   (708)   (e)   -
Accrued Expenses - noncurrent   29   -   -   29
Long-term obligations under operating leases   472   -   506   (f)   978
Contingent liability   -   -   6,067   (i)   6,067

TOTAL LIABILITIES   12,016   4,996   15,315   32,327

TEMPORARY STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Series A preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 3,000,000 shares

authorized, issued and outstanding; $4,600,200 liquidation
preference   -   2,303   (2,303)   (h)   -

Series B preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 2,472,443 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding; $4,089,421 liquidation
preference   -   2,047   (2,047)   (h)   -

 Series C preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,400,000 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding; $6,709,703 liquidation
preference

  -   3,359   (3,359)   (h)   -

 Series C-1 preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 8,000,000 shares